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- STAFF REPORT: PERMIT AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER: 5-93-225-A1

APPLICANT: Natural Touch Beauty Supply

AGENT: Tom Nguyen

PROJECT LOCATION: 212-1/2 Main Street, City of Seal Beach, Orange County

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED: Change in use of an existing 5,674
square foot two story building from a Masonic Lodge to office/retail uses.

DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: Change in use of 1,400 square feet of retail use on the first
floor to a beauty shop/nail salon having 3 chairs/stations.

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: City of Seal Beach approval-in-concept dated February 24,
2000.

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Coastal development permit 5-93-225

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The major issue of this staff report concerns parking and public access in the primary visitor
serving “Old Town"” area of Seal Beach. The subject amendment was found to be immaterial
by the Executive Director. However, a written objection raising a Coastal Act issue was
received within the 10 day objection period. The objection states that the proposed
development will not have adequate parking and will result in adverse impacts upon parking
and public access to the coast. Staff believe the proposed change in use will result in a small
parking demand increase at the site. However, the small increase results in an overall parking
demand for the site that is still at least two-thirds less than the parking demanded for the
pre-Coastal Act building when it was used as a Masonic Lodge. Therefore, staff is
recommending approval of the proposed coastal development permit amendment subject to
one special condition which notes that all prior conditions established by coastal development
permit 5-93-225 remain in effect.
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PROCEDURAL NOTE

The Commission’s regulations provide for referral of permit amendment requests to the
Commission if:

1) The Executive Director determines that the proposed amendment is a material change,
2) Objection is made to the Executive Director’s determination of immateriality, or

3) The proposed amendment affects conditions required for the purpose of protecting a
coastal resource or coastal access.

If the applicant or objector so requests, the Commission shall make an independent
determination as to whether the proposed amendment is material. 14 Cal. Admin. Code
13166.

The Executive Director determined that the proposed development was immaterial. On March
8, 2000, pursuant to Section 13166 (b) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, the
Executive Director issued a Notice of Proposed Permit Amendment regarding this
determination and established a 10 day objection period to expire on March 22, 2000. On
March 22, 2000, within the 10 day objection period, two written objections to the immaterial
amendment were received (Exhibit 4). At least one of the written objections raised an issue
of conformity with the Coastal Act. Therefore, pursuant to Section 13166(b)(2) of the
Commission’s regulations, the Executive Director is referring this application to the
Commission.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission APPROVE the amendment application with special
conditions.

MOTION

I move that the Commission approve CDP Amendment #5-93-225-A1 pursuant to the
staff recommendation.

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in adoption of the following
resolution and findings. The motion passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the
Commissioners present.
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RESOLUTION

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

The Commission hereby APPROVES the amendment to Coastal Development Permit
5-93-225, subject to the conditions below, for the proposed development on the grounds that
the development will be in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the California
Coastal Act of 1976, will not prejudice the ability of the local government having jurisdiction
over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming to the provisions of Chapter 3 of
the Coastal Act, and will not have any significant adverse effects on the environment within
the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act.

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development shall
not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized agent,
acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is
returned to the Commission office.

Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from
the date this permit is reported to the Commission. Development shall be pursued in a
diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time. Application for
extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration date.

Compliance. All development must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set
forth in the application for permit, subject to any special conditions set forth below.
Any deviation from the approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the staff
and may require Commission approval.

Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be
resolved by the Executive Director or the Commission.

Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site and the project
during its development, subject to 24-hour advance notice.

Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee
files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit.

Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be
perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all future
owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions.
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Ill. SPECIAL’6ONDITIONS

1. Prior Conditions

Unless specifically altered by this amendment, all regular and special conditions
attached to coastal development permit 5-93-225 remain in effect.

IV. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS:

The Commission hereby finds and declares:

A. AMENDED PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

The subject site is located at 212% Main Street, City of Seal Beach, Orange County. The
proposed development is occurring within an existing building located two blocks from the
beach within “Old Town”, the primary visitor serving commercial area in Seal Beach
(Exhibit 1).

On August 13, 1993, the Commission granted Brian Kyle and Jim Klisanan Coastal
Development Permit 5-93-225 which authorized the conversion of an existing 5,674 square
foot two-story building from a Masonic Lodge to office and retail uses. Retail uses were
proposed on the first floor and included approximately 2,387 square feet of space. Office
uses were proposed on the second floor and included 3,287 square feet of space. The
existing building has no on-site parking. No building demolition was proposed and no
additional parking spaces were proposed on or off site. The approval was subject to two
special conditions. Special Condition 1 required the applicant to submit revised plans showing
the exact allocation of office and retail space, removal of an existing kitchen, and evidence of
no exterior modifications to the building. Special Condition 2 required that any future
additions, development, or alteration of the building obtain a coastal development permit
amendment (Exhibit 3).

The applicant is proposing to amend Coastal Development Permit 5-93-225 to change the use
of 1,400 square feet of retail space on the first floor to a beauty shop/nail salon having 3
chairs/stations {Exhibit 2). The beauty shop/nail salon will also have a retail sale component.

The proposed development will not result in any exterior modifications to the building.
However, the proposed project is a change in intensity of use of the site. A change in
intensity of use of a site is development as defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal Act.
Pursuant to the Coastal Act, this change in intensity of use is a non-exempt form of
development which requires a coastal development permit amendment.

B. PUBLIC ACCESS/PARKING

Section 30252 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part:

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance
public access to the coast by...(4) providing adequate parking facilities or
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providing substitute means of serving the development with public
transportation...

The subject site is approximately 1,000 feet from the shoreline and is not located between
the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea. However, the site is located within Seal
Beach’s “Old Town” area, a popular visitor oriented commercial area next to the City’s heavily
visited municipal pier and beach. Property lots along Main Street are shallow and narrow in
size. In addition, many of the commercial structures along Main Street, including the building
that is the subject of this application for amendment, pre-date the Coastal Act and typically
do not have any on-site parking. Therefore, on-street public parking is necessary to
accommodate many of the existing, older, pre-Coastal Act commercial structures. The lack of
on-site parking means that existing development is not providing the parking spaces necessary
to support the development, which limits the public’s ability to use on-street parking for
coastal access.

Section 30252 of the Coastal Act requires the protection of public access to the beach. An
adequate quantity of parking spaces to accommodate new development maintains this public
access. However, public access can be adversely affected if commercial development in the
coastal zone does not provide adequate on-site parking. In cases of inadequate parking,
commercial shop users would displace public users from public parking spaces.

The Commission commonly requires that assembly or lodge halls provide one parking space |
for each 75 square feet of gross floor area. Under use as a Masonic Lodge the existing pre- |
Coastal Act building and use had a parking demand of 78 parking spaces based upon the

Commission’s commonly used parking guideline. None of these parking spaces were provided

on site.

When the subject site was converted, under Coastal Development Permit 5-93-225, from a
Masonic Lodge to office space {3287 square feet) and retail space (2387 square feet) the
subject site had an overall parking demand of 23.7 spaces based upon the Commission’s
commonly used parking guideline of 1 parking space for each 250 square feet of gross floor
area of office use and 1 space for each 225 square feet of gross retail space area. The
Commission found that the conversion of use from a Masonic Lodge to office and retail uses
constituted a de-intensification of use of the site. Since no major exterior demolition of the
structure was occurring, and since the project was improving access by decreasing the
intensity of use of the site, the Commission did not require the converted use to provide any
new parking spaces.

The project proposed under this amendment will not significantly change the intensity of use
of the site from that approved under Coastal Development Permit 5-93-225. In addition, upon
implementation of the proposed project, the subject site will still have a level of intensity of
use that is significantly lower than when the site was used as a Masonic Lodge.

In order to demonstrate that the proposed change in intensity of use of the site will not result
in an adverse impact upon public access several parking standards may be referenced. For
instance, as noted above, the Commission has frequently required retail stores to provide 1
parking space for each 225 square feet of floor space. Therefore, the existing 1,400 square
foot retail space that is the subject of this amendment would theoretically require 6.2 parking
spaces. Meanwhile, the Commission commonly requires beauty shops to provide 3 parking
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spaces for each of the first 2 beauty chairs, plus 1.5 spaces for each additional chair. The .
proposed development will have retail sale of beauty products and 3 beauty chairs/manicurist
stations. Based upon the Commission’s commonly used parking guideline, the proposed use
would theoretically require 7.5 parking spaces. With the changed use, the parking demand for
the subject 1,400 square foot space would change from 6.2 spaces to 7.5 spaces, resulting
in an increased demand of 1.3 parking spaces. Therefore, the overall parking demand for the
entire building would change from 23.7 parking spaces to 25 parking spaces. The overall
demand of 25 parking spaces is two-thirds lower than the 76 parking spaces required when
the site was used as a Masonic Lodge. This information is a strong indication that the level of
intensity of use of the site is less than it was when the site was used as a Masonic Lodge.
Since the intensity of use of the site is less than the pre-Coastal Act condition, the proposed
project will not have any adverse impact upon public access.

Another way of evaluating whether the proposed development would result in any adverse
impact upon public access is to compare the proposed change to other parking standards. For
instance, the American Planning Association compiled the parking standards used by various
governmental entities throughout the nation in their publication titled Off-Street Parking
Requirements edited by David Bergman. Using the standards contained in this publication, the
subject site would have required between 40 to 190 parking spaces when the site was used
as a Masonic Lodge. Under the proposed scenario with office space, retail space, and a
beauty parlor, the subject site would require between 10 to 20 parking spaces. Therefore,
similar to the Commission’s commonly used parking standards, the various standards found in
the American Planning Association’s publication indicate that the proposed development
would result in a decrease in intensity of use of the site compared with the pre-Coastal Act
use of the site as a Masonic Lodge. Accordingly, the proposed development would result in
no adverse impact upon public access. '

The proposed development involves no changes to the square footage of the building and no
exterior changes to the existing building. However, any future development involving
demolition or addition to the existing building must be reviewed for impacts related to parking
and public access. The Commission previously notified the applicant regarding the need for
coastal development permit or permit amendment for future improvements by imposing a
future improvements special condition. Special Condition 1 of this amendment clarifies that
the previously imposed special conditions remain in effect.

Under use as a Masonic Lodge the existing building had a significantly higher parking demand
than the uses proposed under this amendment. Therefore, the proposed use has a smaller
parking requirement than use of the building as a Masonic Lodge and results in no adverse
impact upon public access to the coast. However, future improvements to the subject site
could result in impacts upon parking and public access. Therefore, the Commission imposes
Special Condition 1 which clarifies that the previously imposed special conditions, including
one regarding future improvements, remain in effect. Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed
development is consistent with Section 30252 of the Coastal Act.

C. LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM

Section 30604 of the Coastal Act provides for the issuance of coastal development permits
directly by the Commission in regions where the local government having jurisdiction does not
have a certified local coastal program. The permit may only be issued if the Commission finds
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that the proposed development will not prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare
a Local Coastal Program which conforms with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

On July 28, 1983, the Commission denied the City of Seal Beach Land Use Plan (LUP) as
submitted and certified it with suggested modifications. The City did not act on the
suggested modifications within six months from the date of Commission action. Therefore,
pursuant to Section 13537(b) of the California Code of Regulations, the Commission’s
certification of the land use plan with suggested modifications expired. The LUP has not been
resubmitted for certification since that time.

The proposed development is consistent with the Chapter Three policies of the Coastal Act.
Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed development would not prejudice the
ability of the City to prepare a certified coastal program consistent with the Chapter Three
policies of the Coastal Act.

D. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

Section 13096 of the Commission’s regulations requires Commission approval of Coastal
Development Permit applications to be supported by a finding showing the application, as
conditioned by any conditions of approval, to be consistent with any applicable requirements
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21080.5(d}{2){A) of CEQA
prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there are feasible alternatives or
feasible mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any significant
adverse effect which the activity may have on the environment.

The proposed project is located in an urban area. The proposed development has been
conditioned to assure that the project will not have a significant adverse impact on coastal
resources. The proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent with the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act. There are no feasible alternatives or mitigation measures available
which will lessen any significant adverse impact the activity would have on the environment.
Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project is consistent with CEQA and the
policies of the Coastal Act.

H:\KSchwing "H\Regular Calendar\b-93-225-A1 (Natural Touch Beauty Supply) stfrpt.doc
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SOUTH COAST AREA
Page 1 of
P.O. BOX 1450

LONG BEACH, CA 908024416 FE8 1 7 1994 Permit No. __5-93-225

7 ALFORNIA
COASTAL DEMEROPMENT
SOUTH COAST DISTRICT

On August 13, 1993 ., the California Coastal Commission granted to

Brian Kyle & Jim K1isanan
this permit subject to the attached Standard and Special conditions, for
development consisting of:

Change in use of an existing 5,674 square foot two-story building frcm a Masonic
Lodge to office/retail uses.

more specifically described in the appiication file in the Commission offices.

The development is within the coastal zone in __Qrange ,fCOunty at
, 212 Main Street, City of Seal Beach

Issued on behalf of the California Coastal Commission by COASTAL COMMISSION

s 5"'93 225'~

i

PETER DOUGLAS EXHIBIT #..
Executive Directpn e 1 OF &

P Aoy

Title: Staff Analyst

ACYNOWLEDGMENT

The undersigned permittee acknowledges receipt of this permit and agrees to abide
by all terms and conditions thereof.

The undersigned permittee acknowledges that Government Code Section 818.4 which
states in pertinent part, that: *A public entity is not liable for injury caused
by the issuance. . . of any permit. . ." applies to the issuance of this permit.

IMPORTANT: THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS AND UNTIL A COPY OF THE PERMIT WITH
THE SIGNED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HAS BEEN RETURNED TO THE COMMISSION OFFICE. 14 Cal.
Admin. Code Section 13158(a).

25 /9¢

Daté  /

gnature of Permittee

A6: 4/88




COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

‘ % Page 2 of 3
@ Permit No. _ 5-93-225

STANDARD CONDITIONS: ' - &

1.

Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and
development shall not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the
permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and
acceptance of the terms and condittons, is returned to the Commission office.

Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two
years from the date on which the Commission voted on the application.
Development shall be pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a
reasonable period of time. Application for extension of the permit must be
made prior to the expiration date.

Compliance. A1l development must occur in strict compiiance with the
proposal as set forth in the application for permit, subject to any special
conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the approved plans must be
reviewed and approved by the staff and may require Commission approval.

Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition
will be resolved by the Executive Director or the Commission.

Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site and
the project during its development, subject to 24-hour advance notice.

Assignment. The permit may be assigned to‘ !ny qualified person, provided
assignee files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and
conditions of the permit.

Yerms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be
perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to
bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms
and conditions. :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1.

Revised Plans

Prior to issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the applicant shall submit
revised plans, acceptable in form and content to the Executive Director, showing
the exact allocation of office and retail space, the removal of the existing
kitchen as required by the City of Seal Beach, and evidence that there will be no
exterior modifications to the building.

COASTAL COMMISSION
5-93 225-A\

EXHIBIT #__ %

.............

Af:.
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Any future addition to, or development or alterations of, the property that
results in an intensification of use will require a Coastal Development Permit or
a permit ammendment from the Coastal Commission or its successor agency in order
to determine the extent to which additional parking is needed. Any future
improvements and development shall conform to the parking requirements as stated
in the Commission's adopted Orange County Regional Interpretive Guidelines, and
the parking deficiency shall be remedied at that time.

2. Future Ilmprovements
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- CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

Filed: 1/12/93
m. i%ix:? STE. 380 49th Day: 8/30/93
. P.O. BOX 1450 180th Day: 1/8/94
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416 . Staff: JTA/LB
(310) 590-5071 Staff Report: 7/29/93°

Hearing Date: August 10-13, 1993
Commission Action:

STAFF_REPORT:  REGULAR CALENDAR

APPLICATION NO.: 5-93-225
APPLICANT: Brian Kyle/Jim Klisanan
PROJECT LOCATION: 212 Main Street, City of Seal Beach, County of Orange

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Change in use of an existing 5,674 square foot two-story
building from a Masonic Lodge to office/retail uses.

Lot area: 2,937 square feet
Building coverage: 2,937 square feet
Parking spaces: none
Zoning: -1

. Ht abv fin grade: 25 feet

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: City of Seal Beach Approval-In-Concept, City of
Seal Beach Variance 93-1.

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Orange County Regional Interpretive Guidelines on
parking, California Coastal Commission permits P-79-6092, 5-86-343, 5-87-460,
City of Seal Beach Staff Report on Variance 93-1, City of Seal Beach Planning
Commission Resolution 93-38 approving Variance 93-1, City of Seal Beach City
Council Resolution 4242 approving various short and long term parking
programs, Minutes of City of Seal Beach City Council meetings of 6/14/93.

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed development with two
specia'l condition regarding (1) the submission of revised plans and (2) the
requirement of a Coastal Development Permit for any future improvements to the
proposed development resulting in an intensification of use.

SABESSICN ACTION e _BLT
Y Repreved as fetormendsg ‘QOASTAI. COMMISSIOR
. ") Denigt as Bovonunandad *\5 9 3 2 2 5‘A‘
M Approves v CLangos o
o Deaizg :
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the following reso]ution:

1. Approval with Conditions

The Commission hereby grants, subject to the conditions below, a permit for
the proposed development on the grounds that the development will be in
conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of
1976, will not prejudice the ability of the local government having
jurisdiction over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming to
the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and will not have any
significant adverse impacts on the environment within the meaning of the
California Environmental Quality Act.

11. Standard Conditions.

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and
development shall not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the
permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and
acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned to the Commission office.

2. Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two
years from the date this permit is reported to the Commission. Development
shall be pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of
time. Application for extension of the permit must be made prior to the
expiration date.

3. Compliance. Al1 development must occur in strict compliance with the
proposal as set forth in the application for permit, subject to any special
conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the approved plans must be
reviewed and approved by the staff and may require Commission approval.

4. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any
condition will be resolved by the Executive Director or the Commission.

5. Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site
and the project during its development, subject to 24-hour advance notice.

6. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided
assignee files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and
conditions of the permit.

7. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall
be perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to
bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and
conditions.

COASTAL GBMMISS!UN
5-93 225°Al @

’ EXHIBIT # ... 3 ............
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I1I. Special Conditions

1. Revised Plans

Prior to issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the applicant shall
submit revised plans, acceptable in form and content to the Executive
Director, showing the exact allocation of office and retail space, the removal
of the existing kitchen as required by the City of Seal Beach, and evidence
that there will be no exterior modifications to the building.

2. Future Improvements

Any future addition to, or development or alterations of, the property that
results in an intensification of use will require a Coastal Development Permit
or a permit ammendment from the Coastal Commission or its successor agency in
order to determine the extent to which additional parking is needed. Any
future improvements and development shall conform to the parking requirements
as stated in the Commission's adopted Orange County Regional Interpretive
Guidelines, and the parking deficiency shall be remedied at that time.

IVv. Findings and Declarations

A. Project Description and History

The applicants are proposing to convert an existing, legally nonconforming
former Masonic Lodge located at 212 Main Street in the City of Seal Beach,
County of Orange, to commercial and retail uses that are in conformance with
current zoning. The proposed development is a change in intensification of
use and constitutes development as defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal
Act. The subject building is two stories, 25 feet high, 5,647 square feet in
area and covers the entire lot.

The first floor consists of a 20'x15' lobby area, 23'x50' dining room, two
restrooms, and a kitchen area. The second story consists of two restrooms, a
23'x12' office, a 12'x17' foot reception area, and a 23'x70' foot meeting
room. The city is requiring the removal of the kitchen to preciude the
possible conversion into a residential unit. Other than the removal of the
kitchen, the applicants are proposing not to modify the existing interior of
the structure. No exterior modifications to the building are proposed. No
parking is currently provided and none is proposed.

The subject site is not located between the nearest public roadway and the
shoreline. It is located in the second block from the beach along Main
Street, which is the primary street in the Central Business District and
dead-ends at the Seal Beach municipal pier.

COASTAL COMMISSION
5-93-225-Al

EXHIBIT #_.... ::5 ............
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B. Public_Access/Parking

Section 30106 of the Coastal Act states, in part, that "new development®
consists of any change in the intensity of use of land. The proposed
development will result in a deintensification of use and is therefore new
development according to Section 30106 of the Coastal Act.

Section 30252(4) of the COasta1 Act states:

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance
public access to the coast by (4) providing adequate parking facilities or
providing substitute means of serving the development with public
transportation.

The proposed development is located in the second block from the beach on Main
Street, the primary street in the City of Seal Beach Central Business

. District. Many of the older existing buildings provide no onsite parking as
Main Street was developed in the early 1900's when uses were less intense and
there was less demand for parking. Increasing demand for coastal businesses
resulted in increased intensification of use of existing buildings, but
parking to support the increased demand was not provided by new development.

Therefore, patrons of many of the currently existing businesses must park on
the street or in the limited number of public lots available in the area.
This results in competition between patrons of private uses competing with
beach users for the available public parking. Lack of public parking can
deter people from going to the beach and visiting the Coastal Zone, thus
resulting in possible adverse impacts on coastal access.

To ensure that adequate public access to the coast is maintained, the
Commission has consistently required that new development resulting in an
intensification of use provide adequate parking to meet its parking demand.

To define project parking demand, the Commission, on October 14, 1980, adopted
the Orange County Regional Interpretive Guidelines (Guidelines). These
Guidelines include standards for the provision of parking spaces based on
different types of uses.

The proposed development has an office use component and a retail use
component and therefore has two different parking requirements. At the
current time, the applicants have not secured tenants for the development and
did not submit a plan showing a definitive allocation between the two uses.
The possibility of an antique store on the ground floor was mentioned by one
of the applicants. Most likely, the second floor will contain the office
space. However, prior to issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the
applicants will be required to submit plans showing the definitive allocation
between the office and retail uses. There will be no interior or exterior
modifications or additional square footage added.
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Public Access/Parking (cont'd)

The Guidelines state that office uses require one parking space for every 250
square feet of gross floor area. The Guidelines also state that retail uses
require one parking space for every 225 square feet of gross floor area. The
existing structure contains 2837 square on both the first and second floors.
Assuming retail use on the ground floor and office use on the second floor,
the proposed development will require 25 parking spaces: thirteen for the
retail use and twelve for the office use. Even assuming that both floors, or
all 5674 square feet of the existing structure, are used for the higher
intensity retail uses, the proposed development would require only one
additional space, for a total of 26 spaces.

Under the previous use of the site as a Masonic lodge and assembly hall, the
parking requirement was one square foot for every 75 square feet of gross
floor area, according to the Guidelines. The previous use therefore required
76 spaces. None of these parking spaces was provided either on or offsite.
The previous use consequently was deficient by the entire 76 spaces. The 25
or 26 spaces required for the proposed development is a deintensification of
use since the parkin demand would be reduced by about two-thirds.

The parking demand generated by the proposed use, while resulting in less
required parking than the existing use according to the Guidelines, may be of
a different nature and timing than that generated by the exisitng use. The
City Staff Report stated that under the existing use as a Masonic Lodge, the
structure was used by different organizations on a regular basis and catered
parties on an occasional basis (see Exhibit 1). The time of day of these
meetings was not given, although conversation with City staff indicated they
were generally in the late afternoon or early evening, sometimes on the
weekends, and rarely during morning hours.

The proposed use would operate on a much more regular, daily, continuous use
basis. Although there will be more frequent trips to the site by patrons of
the office and retail uses, and this may result in greater parking demand
during the weekdays over the existing use, these visits will generally be of
shorter duration than those generated by the existing use. Therefore, there
will be a higher turnover rate of parking spaces. Further, the office
component will most 1ikely not be open on the weekends, when demand for
Coastal Zone visitor-serving parking is at is peak.

The most recent parking study available, conducted during the months of
February and March of this year, shows that parking spaces along the three
blocks of Main Street comprising the Central Business District are less
utilized the farther they are from the municipal pier and the beach. The
proposed development is in the second block from the beach. The survey was .
taken at 12:00 noon, 8:00 p.m., and 12:00 midnight. The results from the noon
hour are included, as peak demand for beach parking occurs around this time
(see Exhibit 2). Although the spaces are nearing capacity, the City is
finalizing plans to encourage more use of currently underused public parking

spaces available in adjacent alleys. As&tgcg@%gﬂ%
R et Y
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Public Access/Parking (cont'd) |

As mitigation for the deficient parking, the applicants will be required by
the City to participate in the City's In-Lieu Parking Program. This program
requires the applicants to pay a specified amount for each deficient parking
space into an in-lieu fund that will be used to implement various parking
programs under consideration by the City. The City is completing a Specific
Plan for the Main Street area that should resolve medium and long term parking
problems, including solutions such as the possibility of a shuttle service
along Main Street and the immediate area. Beach parking itself is generally
adequate, according to City staff, as the two public parking lots adjacent to
the beach and flanking the municipal pier are never at capacity except for the
major summer holidays.

In addition, the Commission approved three prior permits in Seal Beach in
which parking deficiencies were allowed. A distinction was made between the
different development components comprised of both an existing use that was
not changed as well as new construction/development. The components
containing the existing uses, which were not changed and had deficient or no
parking, were "grandfathered" and not required, at the time of original permit
issuance, to comply with Commission parking criteria for new development since
these existing portions did not result in an intensification of use. Only the
new portion of the development resulting in an intensification of use was
required to provide parking to meet its demand. In contrast, the proposed
development involves no additional construction or modifications to the
existing structure and results in a deintensification of the existing use and
a substantial reduction in the existing parking deficiency.

Coastal Development Permit P-79-6092 involved the addition of office use to an
existing retail use on the same block as the proposed development. Only the
new office portion was required to provide parking. The existing parking
deficiency resulting from the existing retail use was not required to be
remedied. However, a condition was imposed requiring that no further
intensification of use be approved unless all components of the future
development, including existing and new uses, complied with Commission
recommended parking criteria.

Administrative Permit 5-86-343 approved the addition of 3,500 square feet of
office space to an existing 4,000 square foot office building at the corner of
Pacific Coast Highway and 15th Street. The existing use did not provide any
parking and was deficient by sixteen parking spaces. The Commission required
parking to meet the demand generated only by the addition of the 3,500 square
feet of office space. In this case, the development was not located as close
to the beach as the development proposed under this current Permit Application
. (5-93-225).

Coastal Development Permit 5-87-460 approved the expansion of an existing
structure, located in the same block as the proposed development, that

contained both commercial and residential uses. The new structure was

converted to commercial uses only. The Commission allowed a five parkin

space deficiency resulting from the existing commercial usEQA iCBAMIISSION
required parking only for the commercial space that was addﬁSb_y 9u3 - 2 2 5.
construction or created by the conversion from residential .
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Public Access/Parking (cont'd)

The proposed development has a parking deficiency as did the developments
approved by the three prior permits. However, no reduction in the existing
parking deficiencies resulted from the previously approved developments, in
contrast to the proposed development which results in a substantial reduction
in the existing parking deficiency. Further, the proposed development, as
opposed to the previously approved developments, will not result in additional
construction or have a component resulting in an intensification of use.

In addition, unlike the existing use, the proposed development will be in
conformance with the visitor-serving nature of the surrounding area. 1In
allowing the change in use, the City required that the applicant only be
allowed to have the least intensive use provided by current zoning along Main
Street. In the C-1 zone along Main Street, office and retail uses are the
least intense uses allowed. Restaurant or lodge assembly uses are considered
more intense uses. Therefore, the proposed development is consistent with
Section 30252(4) of the Coastal Act.

C. Visitor Serving Facilities

Section 30213 of the Coastal Act states, in part:

Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall be protected,
encouraged, and, where feasible, provided.

More members of the public should be able to patronize the proposed use than
are able under the existing use as a meeting hall primarily for members-only
fraternal organizations and occasional private catered parties. Main Street
is primarily a visitor serving area. The retail component of the proposed
development is anticipated to be more in keeping with the surrounding visitor
serving commercial uses, such as restaurants, swimwear boutiques and ice cream
stores, than the existing use. The proposed development is therefore
consistent with Section 30213 of the Coastal Act.

Therefore, because (1) the proposed development requires approximately

" two-thirds less parking than the previous use, (2) the Commission has
previously approved the “grandfathering" of existing parking deficiencies
elsewhere in Seal Beach, (3) the proposed development is a reduction in the
intensity of use from the existing use, is comprised of the least intense uses
allowed in the current zoning along Main Street, and, unlike the existing use,
is a use in conformance with surrounding uses, (4) the proposed development
will not contain a component of new construction that will result in an
intensification of use, and (5) the proposed development should be patronized
more by Coastal Zone visitors than the existing use, the Commission finds that
the proposed development, as conditioned, will not result in adverse impacts
to public access and resources and is consistent with past Commission actions
in the area and Chapter Three policies of the Coastal Act.

However, the Commission further finds that any future improvements to the

structure resulting in an intensification of use shall requ egstalnarrineien
Development Permit or a permit ammendment. A1l components w&&f‘ﬁttmﬂh'bs'ﬁ‘q
development shall conform to the Commission's Guidelines on pasmgg 3 - 2 2 5-A|
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D. Local Coastal Program ’ ’ .

Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall issue a
Coastal Development Permit only if the project will not prejudice the ability

of the local government having jurisdiction to prepare a Local Coastal Program
which conforms with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

In July 1983, the Commission denied the Land Use Plan (LUP) submitted by the
City of Seal Beach and approved it with suggested modifications. No further
action has been taken by the City.

The existence of limited parking along the three blocks of Main Street in the
City's Central Business District has resulted from developmet which did not
provide adequate parking. A limited amount of parking in an area so close to
the beach can create adverse impacts to coastal access. The City Council
recently passed measures that begin to address the parking problem, including
plans to promote more usage of currently underused parking lots.

By reducing the need for parking, the proposed development helps alleviate the
problem of limited parking in Seal Beach. Therefore, the Commission finds
that the proposed development, as conditioned, will not prejudice the City's
ability to prepare a Local Coastal Program that is consistent with Chapter
Three policies of the Coastal Act, including the public access policies of
Chapter Three.

E. California Environmental Quality Act .

Section 13096(a) of the Commission's administrative regulations reguires
Commission approval of a Coastal Development Permit application to be
supported by a finding showing the application to be consistent with any
applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Section 21080.5(d)(2)(3i) of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being
approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures
available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact
which the development may have on the environment.

The proposed development represents a less intense use than the alternative of
continuing the former, higher intensity use of an assembly hall/Masonic Lodge
that is the current allowable use. In addition, the proposed office/retail
uses are less intense uses than other allowable uses in the C-1 zone, such as
restaurant uses. It also represents a reduction in parking demand from the
existing use.

Further, the proposed project is in an urban zone. Since development has
already occurred on the site and all necessary utilities needed to serve the
proposed project are in place, the proposed development would not have a
significant adverse impact on the environment. Therefore, the Commission
finds that the project is consistent with the requirements of the Coastal Act

and is in conformance with CEQA.
| COASTAL COMMISSION
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Staff Report: Variance 93-1
212 Main Street
July 7, 1993

Job's Daughters -
ChurchGroup - == 23 = | ek i 18280
Parties

> The subject property provides no on-site parking spaces. The subject property is
considered legally nonconforming due to inadequate on-site parking, and therefore is
considered to meet parking requirements for the existing use.

> The surrounding land uses and zoning are as follows:

NORTH, WEST A mixture of commercial uses in the Service
& SOUTH Commercial zone, (C-1).

EAST A mixture of single-family and multi-family residential
dwellings in the Residential High Density zone, (RHD).

COASTAL co
(APPLICANTS‘ STATEMENT ' Mﬁﬂisg
See attached application.

EXHIBIT # 3 ............
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I ENVIRC NMENTAL REVIEW '
Pursuant to the requirements of the California

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the City has performed an initial environmental assessment
for the proposed project. Based on the findings contained in the initial environmental assessment,
a Negative Declaration has been prepared and circulated and is on file at the Department of
Development Services, City Hall, 211 Eighth Street, Seal Beach. This document was previously
provided to the Planning Commission for review.

[
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StaffReport: Variance 93-1
212 Main Street
July 7, 1993

v 8th and 10th Streets will be reserved for resudent, permit parking only in .
_ evenings.

In conjunction with the récent request to reestablish a restaurant at 209 Main Street (BJ's),
City staff required the applicant (BJ's) to perform a public parking survey of Main Street.
The survey was performed five days a week, including weekends, at noon, 8:00 p.m. and
midnight for all three blocks of Main Street.

The results of that survey are included as Exhibits II and III, with Exhibit II showing
percent of usage of on-street public parking along Main Street at the abovementioned
times and Exhibit III showing percent of parking utilized per block at the above times.
City staff has independently reviewed the data provided by the applicant and concluded it
is representative of the parking situation on Main Street. Additionally, the data provided
by the applicant is consistent with the data collected to date by City staff in its larger mle
study of the Main Street Area parking utilization.

The parking survey, though based on a very limited window of time, indicates the

following:
Noon: 82% to 100% of the available parking is used.
8:00 p.m. 75% to 100% of the available parking is used.
Midnight: 11% to 35% of the available parking is used.

"The results of Exhibit III are indicated in the following table:

_Tablel.

" (Peroent Occupxed) ]
8:00 p.m. Midnight

| 98 8% e R 968% o 40.0% L
* . 200 Block T 960% . Y 938% L. 120% 0
300 Block o 8485% o 1 810% v o 60%

Table 1 indicates the 200 block has a slightly higher percentage of available parking at
noon and 8:00 p.m. than the 100 block and a substantially higher percentage of available
parking at midnight. The 300 block has a substantially higher percentage of available
spaces at all times. During the hours that the business will be open (11:00 a.m. to 10:00
or 11:00 p.m.) the 200 block of Main Street is slightly less impacted than the 100 block.

The results of this parking survey indicate a high percentage of parking utilization on the
100 and 200 blocks of Main Street at noon and 8:00 p.m. However, staff believes the
existing uses have the potential for a greater impact on existing parkmg resources than the

more common retail and buﬂf?ﬂg'gm& " A\ .“EXHIBIT; NO. 2.
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Conditional Use Permit 92-23 & Variance 92-3

East Main Street Parking Utilization, 12:00 PM (Percent Occupied Spaces)
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Conditional Use Permit 92-23 & Variance 92-3
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Caninal Use Permit 92-23 & Variance 923 !
- ]

West Main Street Parking Utilization, 12:00 PM (Percent Occupied Spaces)
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Conditional Use Permit 92-23 & Variance 92-3

West Main Street Parking Utilization, 12:00 PM (Percent Occupied Spaces)
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EXHIBIT Il
MAIN STREET PARKING UTILIZATION SURVEY (February, 12:00 PM)

Conditional Use Parmit 92-23 & Variance 92-3
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MAIN STREET PARKING UTILIZATION SURVEY (March, 12:00 PM)

Conditional Use Permit 92-23 & Variance 92-3
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A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING

. : "~ COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SEAL BEACH
" ADOPTING NEGATIVE DECLARATION NO. 935,
‘ AND APPROVING VARIANCE NO. 93-1 TO VARY

. i FROM THE COMMERCIAL PARKING, LOADING

ZONE AND LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A REQUEST TO .
DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE AMOUNT OF
OFF-STREET PARKING AT THE PROPERTY,
- ENERALLY KNOWN AS 212 MAIN STREET |
' Y(GMASONIC LODGE)
e ]

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SEAL BEACH DOES
HEREBY FIND AND RESOLVE:

On February 19, 1993, Brian Kyle and Jim Klisanin (hereinafter
collectively known as *Applicant®) filed an application for Variance 93-1 with the Department
of Development Services to vary from the commercial parking requirements, loading 20ne
requirements and landscaping requirements. Applicant has requested that the Commission
determine that the subject property is legally non-conforming and does not have 1o provide 28
off-street parking spaces, and that it can establish a restaurant use on the site without providing

the required parking spaces.

Section2.  Pursuant to 14 Calif. Code of Regs. § 15025(2) and §§ II.C lnd
Il-of the City's Local CEQA Guidelines, suff prepared an Initia] Study and a Negative
Declaration, which were circulated for public review and comment from May 3, 1993 10 May
24, 1993, in compliance with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act md
. , the City's Local CEQA Guidelines. N
Q0

Sectiond, A duly noticed public hearing was held before the Planning
Commission on July 7, 1993 to consider the application. At the public hearing, the applicant
and a partner spoke in favor of the request and 4 persons spoke in opposition.

Section 4,  The record of the hearing indicates the following:

(@) The subject property is Jocated on the easterly side of Main Street
approximately 155 feet north of the center of the intersection of Main Street and Central
Avenue. The property is similar in size and shape, being flat and rectangular, to its neighbors
and 10 other uses in the zone.

- ()  The subject property is legally described as Lot 12 of Block 109 of Bay
- City Tract, as per Map recorded in Book 3 Page 19 of Miscellaneous maps, in the Office of the

. County Recorder of Said County (Orange County, California) and is also identified as Orange
County Assessor’s Parcel Number 199-043-13.

(¢)  The subject structure was constructed prior to 1950, when the City"s oldest
secorded permit for the property indicates a dinner room was added to the Masonic Lodge.

EXHIBIT NO. 3
| | W COASTAL CDN‘M“’ :i
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Veriaace ¥35-3

() The structure has housed the Jocal chapter of the Masonic Lodge for
approximately 45 years. According to the applican's and the Masons, the structure has been !
primarily used by fraternal organizations (Masons and Job's Daughters) as well as being rented
out 10 a church group and occasionally rented out for parties or gatherings. Such use was
established prior to the City's current parking requirements. Under the City Code, uses '
established prior 0 changes in the City's parking requirements are considered legal-
nonconforming and are allowed 10 continue operations without compliance with new parking
standards adopted subsequently to the establishment of such use. Accordingly, the subject
property, although providing no off-street parking, does not have 0 meet current parking
standards to continue its present use. .

(&)  The following table illustrates the applicants® estimate of the usage of the
structure:

ESTIMATED USAGE OF STRUCTURE

Group Hours/Meeting  Frequency Amndam_
Masons 34 1/week 25 1 50
Job's ) 34 1/week 15-28
Daughters

Church Group 2-3 1/week 15-25
Parties 36 1/month 25-200

The property would lose its legal nonconforming status if the present use
of the property were to change, and any future use proposed for the site must comply with
current parking requirements, or obtain a variance from the required parking.

()  The subject property is located on Main Street, which is a commercial strip
fully developed with a variety of commercial uses. The surrounding land uses and zoning are
as follows: -

NORTH, WEST A mixture of commercial uses in the Service
. & SOUTH Commercial zone, (C-1).
EAST A mixwre of single-family and multi-family residential

1]

dwellings in the Residential High Density 2one, (RHD).

@) A parking study performed in conjunction with an application for the re-
fnstitution of a restaurant use across Main Street from the subject location, at 209 Main Street,
demonstrates that public parking facilities within 300 feet of the site are ofien fully occupied,
and this is especially true of the 100 block of Main Street and the 200 block which includes the
subject property.

()  The building and property at 212 Main Street cannot provide the on-site
parking required for any new use without demolition of the existing structure. Further, no off-
site facilities within three hundred feet of the site can provide adequate parking.

()  Inconnection with this application and other recent applications, the City
has performed certain parking studies 0, inier alia: analyze present supply and future needs;
determine the impacts arising from the proposed use; consider whether current Code parking
vequirements should be modified; and to provide additional parking and other mitigation

VTSI RASOWVARY) 1 FOWUL WAL 1593 | ’
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Variance 93-1

measures to afleviate the impacts arising from the proposed use, as well as others. To mitigate
any impacts arising from the proposed use and other proposed uses, a reserve fund has been
established in the 1993-1994 Fiscal Year budget for the acquisition and implementation of &
public transit trolley. In addition, the City Council has authorized the use of City-owned parking
facilities to satisfy parking requirements and the preparation of an amendment (o the Main Street
Specific Plan 10 establish more flexible and appropriate parking standards. Council has directed
saff 1o consider whether the city-wide commercial parking standards should be modified so that
uses on Main Street, limited by physical constraints, may satisfly parking needs by in-licu fees,
parking mitigation fees, or offsite facilities, rather than providing parking onsite.

Section §,  Based upon the evidence in the record, including the facts stated
in § 4 of this resolution, and in the environmental documentation prepared in conjunction with
this project, and pursuant to §§ 28-2403.1 and 28-2500 - 28-2504 of the City's Code, the
Planning Commission hereby finds as follows:

@)  The record reveals that the wtilization of the structure on the subject
property for commercial retail and office uses, as conditioned and mitigated herein, will not have
any appreciable impact on traffic to and from the use. The existing roadways which serve the
site are adequate 10 serve the proposed use and accordingly the application is consistent with the
goals, standards, and policies of the Circulation Element and Growth Management Element.
Variance No. 93-1 is consisient with the provisions of the Land Use Element of the City's
Genenal Plan, which provides a “service commercial® designation for the subject propeny and
permits commercial retail and office uses.  As conditioned, Variance 93-1 will not adversely
affect the General Plan because requiring the Applicant to mitigate parking impacts is consistent
with the policy of the General Plan w reguire new uses 1o provide adequate parking for
commercial uses within the immediate vicinity of the subject site, The parking demand caused
by the proposed use can be accommodated by the existing City parking facilities. Approval of
the project for commercial retail and office uses allows its owner a reasonable economic use of
the property of a type proposed in the Land Use Element. The use is also consistent with the
remaining elements of the City's General Plan as the policies of those elements are consistent
with, and refiected in, the Land Use Element. Accordingly, allowing a variance to permit the
establisment of commercial retail and office uses is consistent with the General Plan.

()  As conditioned herein, the building and property at 212 Main Street are
adequate in size, shape, topography and location to meet the needs created by commercial retail
and office vses. The subject property has been devoied to fraiemal meeting uses for
spproximately 45 years, and is no Jonger viable due to the reduced membership of the fratemal
organization. The use of the existing structure for commercial retail and office uses, not
including restaurant use, is compatible with the Main Street commercial area.  The building,
constructed in approximately 1945, is adequate for commercial retail and office uses. While no
futute use can provide parking onsite or upon any site within 300 feet in strict compliance with
the Code, the prior occupant, who enjoyed jegal nonconforming status, likewise did not provide

_onsite parking. The Code requires 18 spaces for commercial rewil and office uses. The parking
demand caused by commercial retail and office uses can be accommodated by existing City
parking facilities.

(c)  The subject property has inadequate area for landscaping and s Joading

zone. There are special circumstances which, through the strict application of this Chapter,
deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the same vicinity and
zone.

(d) The granting of this variance would not be the granting of & special
privilege inconsistent with other limitations on other properties in the same vicinity and zone,

CAOWPSHRESOIVARL | ICRAL WAL 1898
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(¢)  The applicants have the right %o enjoy some use of the subject property,
including the continuation of the existing uses, provided the uses do not cease for over 90
consecutive days. o

(D  The existing use of the structure, as a meeting place for two (2) fraternal
Jodges and a church group, and as an assembly hall for parties, has the capacity for greater
impacts on surrounding Jand uses and parking than other uses traditionally found along Main
Street, specifically commercial retail and business office uses.

(3)  ‘The applicants will be required 1o participate in the City’s in-lie parking

program as it curvently exists or may be amended in the future.

()  Retail shops and business offices are the least intensive uses normally
found along Main Street with parking requirements of only 1 space per 300 sq. fi. of gross floor
area. :

(i)  As conditioned heredy, approval of retail commercial and business office
uses at the site will be compatible with surrounding uses and the community in general and will
not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The uses of the premises for retail commercial and
business office purposes will not have an adverse impact on surrounding uses, and for the
reasons stated in paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of this Section.

G)  The Planning Commission hereby affirms that it independently reviewed -
and analyzed proposed Negative Declaration No. 93-5 prior 1o acting on the application and
hereby finds as follows:

(1)  Negative Declaration No. 93-5 was prepared by City Staff and
therefore reflects the independent judgment of the City;

{2)  ‘There is no substantial evidence in the record which would support
a fair argument that approval of the application might have a
sipnificam environmental impact;

(3)  Approval of this application involves no potentia! for adverse
effect, either individually or cumulatively, on wildlife resources
and will not have an adverse impact on fish and wildlife. It is the
re-esablishment of an urban use on an urbanized site, and has no
impact on wildlife resources, since there are no identified wildlife
resources on or adjacent 1o the site. The Planning Commission
directs the Director of Development Services to file the appropriate
De Minimis Impact Finding for the California Department of Fish
and Game Certificate of Fee Exemption.

() Pursuant 1o Government Code Section 65906.5, the City may grant a
variance from parking requirements provided certain conditions are met. Although this section
applies 10 general law cities, the City Counci) has previously found that the legislative policy
reflected in this statute is appropriate 1 the circumstances of the charier city of Seal Beach.
Section 65906.5 provides, in relevant part:

*{A) variance may be granted from the parking requirements of a zoning
ordinance in order that some or all of the required parking spaces be Jocated
offsite, ..., ot that in-lieu fees or facilities be provided insiead of the required
parking spaces, if both the following conditions are met:

(@) The variance will be an incentive 10, and a denefit for, the
nonresidential development.
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Pianning Commission Resolution No. $3-38
Variance §3-

()  The variance will facilitate access to the nonresidential
development by patrons of public transit facilities,...."

‘The requirements set forth in Section 65906.5 are satisfied here. Allowing
the Applicant to satisfy its parking requirements through in lieu payments provides both an
incentive and benefit for the proposed nonresidential development. Further, granting the
variance, subject 1o certain conditions, would facilitate access 10 the proposed retail commercial
and business office uses by patrons of the proposed public transit trolley, and would contribute
to a density of commercial uses necessary 10 sustain public transit.

) In accordance with Government Code Section 65906.5, there is no
requirement to show special circumstances to justify the granting of a parking variance.
Nonetheless, there are special circumstances which warrant the variance here, including the
site's location, surroundings, and the availability of public parking nearby. In order to provide
the Code required parking, it would be necessary to demolish the existing structure. The site
is in close proximity to available public parking. There is no space on or within 300 feet of the
site to provide the required parking without destroying all or part of a structure which has a
remaining useful life and of which its owner must be allowed a reasonable economic use.

(m)  Strict application of the Zoning Code deprives the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other propenty in the same vicinity and zone. Other commercial retail and
business office uses along Main Street likewise cannot, and do not provide on-site parking. The
conditional granting of a variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent
with other limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and zone because, as
conditioned, the proposed use will meet its parking demand through the alternative means
provided in the conditions.

Based upon the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby adopts

Section 6.
. Negative Declaration No. 93-§, conditionally approves Variance 93-1, a variance from Code

provisions requiring a loading space, landscaping, and provision of 18 parking spaces within a
300 foot radius of the subject property, subject 1o the conditions attached hereto as Atachment
A.

Section7.  The proposed mitigation monitoring program attsched hereto as
Attachment “B" is hereby adopted. )

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of
Seal Beach at a meeting thereof, held on the ___ 21t day of __ July ., 1993 by the
following vote: '

AYES: Sharp, Fife, Dahiman, Law, Soukup

NOES: bt

ABSTAIN:  _=--

ABSENT: ...

oy

Antoni Dahiman, Chairman
Planning Commission
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Planning Comwizsion Resolurion No. $3-38
’ Veriance 93-1

- ’,4
Whi , Secretary
lanning Commission
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. g . on No. ¥3-38
Vanance $3-1

‘ATTACHMENT A, RESOLUTION NO. 93-38

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
s VARIANCE 93-1

Variance 93-1 is tpproved for the provision of 18 less than the mqmred 18 on-site
pa:kmg spaces, no on-site landscaping and no Joading space in conjunction with the
change in use of an existing structure at 212 Main Street, Seal Beach.

‘The Commission approves 2 change in use from the current uses (fraternal hall, church
and assembly hall) 10 commercial retail and/or business office uses. No restavrant uses
are permitted.

The approval of Variance 93-1 is subject to the City's approval of a Development
Agreement governing the use of the subject property and the conditional approval herein
shall confer no entitlements or rights upon the applicants. Nor shall the City be obliged
10 issue any permits or approvals until such time as the Development Agreement has
been approved, without the prior writien consent of the City.

Applicants have agreed 1o contribute an amount specified in the Development Agreement
to mitigate traffic and parking impacts from the project. The property owner shall agree
10 participate in such in-lieu parking program as has been or shall be established by the
City Council for the amount equal to eighteen (18) spates. Any changes 10 the 1otal
parking requirement for the site shall cause the modification of the rate of participation
in the in-lieu program, subject to Planning Commission approval. The applicant and/or
property owner shall sign and record the in-lieu parking agreement, or an aliernative
document acceptable to the City, prior o the issuance of any building permits and/or
business Jicense. The applicant realizes that this is an interim agreement, and a
permanent agreement may result in further costs per space. A covenant shall be recorded
on the title of the property which stipulates that eighteen (18) additional parking spaces
are required for the commercial retail and/or business office use of the property, pursuant

to the Code of the City of Seal Beach §28-1304(4).

‘This Variance shall not become effective for any purpose unless an “Acceptance of
Conditions” form has been signed by the applicant in the presence of the Director of
Development Services, or notarized and returned o the Planning Department; and until
the ten (10) day appeal period has elapsed.

That all requirements of the Orange County Health and Fire Departments and the
Uniform Building Code be met prior to occupancy.

The applicants shall submit plans to the City and receive xpprovtl from the City for any
proposed facade changes or tenant improvements, prior to the initiation of construction
activity.

All cooking and food preparation facilities shall be removed from the property prior to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

In order 10 offset the lack of on-site landscaping, a fee shall be paid to the City w
purchase 3 maximum of six (6) street trees for the Main Street area. Additionally, if
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' Planning Commission Resolusion No. 93-38
Verionce 93}

deemed feasible by the City's Engineering Department, a fee shall be paid to the City
$o cover the cost of purchasing and installing an additional pedesirian bench on Main
Street or other hardscape treatments to the sidewalk area adjacent to the subject property,
Said fee shall not exceed $5,000 and shall be paid as a 35,000 deposit prior 1o issuance
of a certificate of occupancy.

If feasible, a six foot tall brick trash enclosure shall be installed at the rear of the
structure. In the event it is found 1o be unfeasible, the applicant shall provide the City
with an aliemative refuse holding plan for review and approval by the Direcior of
Development Services.

The Applicant shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the City of Sea! Beach, its
officers, agents and employees from any and all claims and losses whatsoever occurring
or resulting 10 any and all persons, firms or corporations fumishing or supplying work,
services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the use permined
hereby or the exercise of the rights granted herein, any and all claims, lawsuits or actions
arising from the granting of or the exercise of the rights permitied by this Variance, and
from any and all claims and losses occurring or resulting w0 any person, firm,
corporation or property for damage, injury, death arising out of or connected with the
performance of the use permitied hereby. Applicant’s obligation to indemnify, defend and
save harmless the City as stated hereinabove shall include, but not be limited to, paying
all Jegal fees and costs incurred by legal counsel of the City's choice in representing the
City in connection with any such claims, losses, lawsuits or actions, and any award of
damages or attorneys fees in any such lawsuit or action.
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Plaaning Conwiission Resolution Ne. $3-38
Varience 93-1

ATTACHMENT B, RESOLUTION NO. 93-38

MITIGATION MONITORING and REPORTING PROGRAM

NEGATIVE DECLARATION 93-5
VARIANCE 93-1 -
(MASONIC LODGE)
212 MAIN STREET

1.  Mitigation Measure; The approval of Variance 93-1 is subject to the
City's approval of a Development Agreement governing the use of the subject property
and the conditional approval herein shall confer no entitlements or rights upon the
applicants. Nor shall the City be obliged to issue any permits or approvals unti] such
time as the Development Agreement has been approved, without the prior writien consent
of the City. (Planning Commission Condition of Approval £3, Resolution No. 93-38)

Method of Verification: Return of properly executed and recorded Development
Agreement. :

Timing of Verification:  Upon return of properly executed and recorded Development
Agreement and covenant.

Responsible Person/Agency: City Attorney - Approval as to form of development

agreement form; Depaniment of Development Services - Director and/or Assistant
Planner - verification of receipt of recorded development agreement prior to issuance of
any building permits and/or business license.

2. Mitigation Measure: Applicants have agreed to contribute an amount specified
in the Development Agreement to mitigate traffic and parking impacts from the project.
The property owner shall agree to participate in such in-lieu parking program as has been
or shall be established by the City Council for the amount equal 10 eighteen (18) spaces.
Any changes to the total parking requirement for the site shall cause the modification of
the rate of participation in the in-lieu program, subject 1o Planning Commission approval.
The applicant and/or property owner shall sign and record the in-lieu parking agreement,
or an aliernative document acceptable to the City, prior to the issuance of any building
permits and/or business Jicense. The applicant realizes that this is an interim agreement,
and a permanent agreement may result in further costs per space. A covenant shall be
recorded on the title of the property which stipulates that eighteen (18) additional parking
spaces are required for the commercial retail and/or business office use of the property,
pursuant to the Code of the City of Seal Beach §28-1304(4). (Planning Commission
Condition of Approval #4, Resolution No. 93-38)

Method of Verification:  Return of properly executed and recorded in-lieu parking
parnticipation agreement and covenant.

Jiming of Verification:  Upon return of properly executed and recorded in-lieu
parking participation agreement and covenant.
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4
Responsible Person/Agency: City Atiomey - Approval as 0 form of in-leu
parking participation agreement form and covenant; Deyanmcm of Development Services

- Director and/or Assistant Planner - verification of receipt of recorded in-lieu parking

Mumumtmmmmwmdmymwmmwa

All requirements of the Orange County Health

Mitigation Measure;
Department and the Uniform Building Code shall be met prior 10 occupancy. (Planning
Commission Condition of Approval #6, Resolution No. 93-38)

Method of Verification:  Receipt of approved plans br Oranze County Health
Depariment and from City contract plan check engineering firm.

Timing of Verification: Ummnmofympeﬂyuppwwmhyw;emmy
mw‘wmmmwdmkmwm&ﬁm

-

z Depnrtmem of Development Services - Building

Responsible Person/Agency:
Inspector - verification of approved plans prior o issuance of building permits.

Mitigation Measure: In order 10 offset the lack of on-site Jandscaping, a
fee shall be paid 10 the City to purchase a maximum of six (6) street trees for the Main
Street area.  Additionally, if deemed feasible by the City's Engineering Department, 8
fee shall be paid to the City 10 cover the cost of purchasing and installing an additional
pedestrian bench on Main Street or other hardscape treatments to the sidewslk area
adjacent to the subject property. Said fee shall not exceed $5,000 and shall be paid as
2 $5,000 deposit prior to issuance of a centificate of occupancy. (Planning Commission
Condition of Approval #9, Resolution No. 93-38)

Method of Verification:  Receipt of $5,000.00 deposit from applicant.

Timing of Verification;  Prior 1o final inspection and issuance of cenificate of
occupancy.

! Department of Development Services - Director
and/or Assistant Planner.

Mitigation Measure: The applicants shall submit plans to the City and
seceive approval from the City for any proposed facade changes or tenant improvements,
prior to the initiation of construction activity. (Planning Commission Condition of
Approval #7, Resolution No. 93-38)

;  Verification of substantial compliance of construction plans

Method of Verification:
10 approved plans by Depariment of Development Services prior 10 submission by Cuy
for Plan Check review by City contract plan check engineering firm.

Timing of Yerification:  Upon receipt of required plans from applicant.

Responsibie Person/Agency: Department of Development Services - Director
and/or Assistant Planner - verification of substantial compliance of construction plans 10
approved plans prior 10 submission by City for Plan Check review by City contract plan
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 442442,

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF SEAL BEACH ESTABLISHING
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING ONLY FOR
EIGHTH STREET AND TENTH STREET,
BETWEEN OCEAN AVENUE AND ELECTRIC
AVENUE, AND FOR CENTRAL AVENUE
BETWEEN SEVENTH AND EIGHTH STREET AND
TENTH AND ELEVENTH STREET, AND SETTING
FORTH PARKING RESTRICTIONS FOR THE
EIGHTH STREET/CENTRAL AVENUE
MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT

WHEREAS, at the direction of the City Council, staff prepared a March 22,
1993 Memorandum to the City Council ugudin; "Main Street Parking Analyﬁs’. which
provided a historical overview of the parking issues along Main Street, the various studies which
have discussed the issue, and alternatives which havebeu:mduedmthcpastumw
solutions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a joint workshop with the Planning
Commission and Environmental Quality Control Board on May 3, 1993, to receive citizen input
regarding potential solutions to address the concerns regarding the lack of parking along Main
Street and the adjoining residential areas; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the workshop, the City Council indicated they
wished to consider both short-term and long-term solutions to the parking issue; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered on May 10, 1993 a staff report
presenting a2 number of potential short-, medium-, and Jong-range programs/actions to address
the Main Street parking issue. The City Council directed staff to provide additional information
and recommendations on specific short-term programs and/or actions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered on May 24, 1993 a staff report
presenting a number of potential short-range programs/actions to address the Main Street parking
issue, with the City Council instructing staff to proceed with proposals for modifications to the
existing.payment structure at the 8th and 10th Street beach lots, the opening of the 8th
Street/Central Avenue lot between 5:00 P.M. and 10:00 P.M. for public parking and for resident
parking after 10:00 P.M., the provision of parking meters at all City-owned parking Jots along

+ Main Street, and the provision of additional signage along Main Street regarding the availability
of parking along the alleys adjacent to the businesses; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered on June 14, 1993 a staff repon
presenting a number of potential medium- to long-range programs/actions to address the Main
Street parking issues, focusing on the development of a Specific Pian and an *In-Lieu” parking
program developed in accordance with the provisions of AB 1600; and
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WHEREAS, the City Council directed staff to proceed with the Specific Plan and
Ab 1600 process, and in addition to institute permit parking only on 8th and 10th Streets
between Ocean Avenue and Electric Avenue and on Central Avenue between 7th and 8th Streets

and between 10th and 11th Streets.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of

Seal Beach hereby resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council establishes the following parking restrictions on
certain public streets located within the “"Central Traffic District” as defined in Chapm 13,

Article 1, Section .13-4, set forth below:

A.  Eighth Street between Ocean Avenue and Electric Avenue:

Only.

B. Tenth Street between Ocean Avenue and Electric Avenue:

Only.

Resident Parking

Section 2. The City Council establishes the following parking restrictions on
certain public streets located adjacent to the *Central Traffic District” as defined in Chapter 13,

Article ], Section 13-4, set forth below:

A.  Central Avenue between Seventh Street and Eighth Street: Resident Parking

Only.

B. Central Avenue between Tenth Street and Eleventh Street:

Only.

Section 3. The City Council establishes the following parking restrictions on .

mxm‘m

certain public parking lots located adjacent to the "Central Traffic District” as defined in Chapter

13, Article 1, Section 13-4, set forth below:

* A.  Eighth Street/Central Avenue parking lot (adjacent to Fire Station No. 44):

1)  Permit Parking Only, Monday through Saturday, 7:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.
and 10:00 P.M. to0 7:00 A. M.

Section4.  These provisions shall become effective on August 1, 1993,

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADO

by the City Coulcil of the City of Seal

m hatanm m thereof held on the day °23/11a64— 1993, by
AYES: Councilmembers “
~ NOES: Councilmembers CUA_STSL ng!gzgﬂk ‘
ABSENT:  Councilmembers
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vas inadequate, error filled and illegal; that an EIR for
further intensification of use of property on Main Etrest
should have besn prepared years ago, as the City has been
notified and as rsquired by CEQA; the Conditional Use Permit
viclates the Alcohol Baverage Control Act, the California Code
of Regulations, the State Constitution, the Cslifornia
Businass and Professions Code, and the California Governsent
Cods; grant of the Variance would be in viclation of the Seal
Bsach Municipal Code; and objected to underwriting the
applicant's business, estimating that the land and
improvesants for tventy-one parking spaces vould cost
conssrvatively betwesn $400,000 to $500,000. MNs. Gail Ayres,
707 Cantral Avenus, spoke in opposition to the proposed
restaurant, cited too many ligquor licenses and rslated
problens on Main Streset. B5he regquested that a mdératorius on
the issuance of alcoholic beverage licensss be inmposed.

Nr. Jerry Hannesssy, partner of BJ's Pizzeria, expressed
appreciation for the positive comments relating to their
conmpany, stated it is their golicy to run successful
operations and listen to their employses as they are the
persons that deal directly with the customers. There being no
tgrt&;r ceonments, Mayor Forsythe declared the public hearing
closed.

REPEAE 4
It vas the order of the Chair, with consent of the Council, to
declare & recess at 5:26 p.u. The Council reconvensad at 8:40
p.m. with Mayor Forsyths calling the mesting to order.

Mezbars of the Council expressed their opinions and indicated
support for the propcosed BJ's restaurant; noted the issue of
parking is being addressed via various means for improvement;
and allowing BJ's is not felt to be an intensification of use
given the reduced dining area and the prior restaurant use.
With regard to the communicstion from Ms. West and her
refersnce to various Code provisions, the City Attorney
advised that most of the issues mentioned have besen revieved
and studied previously, however offsred to do soc again with a
report back prior to consideration of ths ressolution
reflecting the Council action relating to this appesl. Brown
moved, second by Doans, to sustain the appeal of BJ's Chicago
Pizzeria, raversing the recommendation of the Planning
Commission, spproving the reguested applications sudject to
the appropriate terzms and conditions and sxecution of a
developnant agresment, and that there be further review of the
comsunication submitted by Ns. Wast.

AYES: Brown, Doans, Porsythe, Bastings
NOES: None
ABSENT: Laszlo Motion carried

Councilman Doane was axcussd from the mesting at 8:48 p.m.

The Director of Development Sarvices reviewed prior
discussions and actions of the Council relating to the
dowvntown parking issue. He presented a report relating to an
in-lieu parking prograa for the Main Strest area and how it is
perceived such progras might bs most effectively implemented
in a reasonable manner that would allow activity within the
area. The Dirsctor summarized requirements of the California
Govermment Code (AB 1600) to establish such program,
identification of the purposs of the program, identificatien
©f the use of the funds, establishment of a reasonadble
relationship betwesn g:ojocta and the program, and
adninistration of an in-lfeu parking program. He presented a
general overviev of wvhat has taken place under an interim in-
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Page Nine = City Council Minutes - June 14, 1993 =

e

1ieu parking program, the result of an effort to implement .
reconmendations of the Downtown Parking and Urban Design Task .

%

Force in 1984, noted those proparties that ars currently
ieipating in the interim or parking mitigation program
volve ons hundred ninety-six spaces at a cost of §100 per
Space par year. Based upon rscant discussions, past studies

and recommendations, the Director explained that staff has
attempted to identify programs that ars felt could most
appropriately be dealt with as part of an AB 1600 analysis for
provision of an in-lieu parking program such as a decked
parking structure at the Sth/Cantral parking lot; acquisition
of grop.rtin in the vicinity of Central/Main for additional
parking; a tram vehicle to ssrvice the areas of Main Street,
Ocean Avenus, Pacific Coast Highway, Seal Beach Boulevard;
netering of Main Street as well as the city-owned parking lots
adjacent to Main; and residential restricted parking on Sth

. and@ 10th Strests. Another issus that should be given
attention in the AB1600 analysis would the impacts of parking
for all businesses on the Street, a building nonconforming due
to parking as an exaxpls, and they are not required to obtain
a CUP or Variance. The Director raported that B
calculating all of the parking provided by the businesses, ths
parking along Main Street, and the three lots adjacent to Main
Stresat, there is a deticiency of four hundred seventy-four
spaces based upon the zoning regquirements for the current .
usss, one hundred ninety-six of thoss spaces have been granted

by the City for restaurant and various changes of use

regquiring a CUP and are of the interim in-lisu prograsm,
therefors there is a deficiency of about two hundred saventy-

five spaces for currant uses that are not raguired to coms to

the City for approval. He pointed out that the theater is

deficient to the greatest degres vhers about eighty to sighty-

five spaces would be required undar current Code and thers are

nons. The Director rscommended that the issus of parking on

Main Strest be looksd at as ons would a shopping center,

sncompassing Ocean Avenus to Pacific Coast Highway, take all

of the parking that is available and detsrmine how to resolve

the deficiency based on the demand for all of the businessas

located in that center. He stated that the mechanisea being

propossd is to define future goals for the area, land use
intensities, building standards, parking requirements, stc.

through the Specific Plan process. He recommended that the

staff be directed to procesd with the process for consultant
sslection to develop a Specific Plan, also proceed with

consultant selection to prepare the AB1600 analysis, ths goal

being to define the current situation on the Street, current
deficiencies, future anticipated maxizum buildout, what the
deficiencies would bs at that point, the differencs then

betwssn current and future deficiencies would be the portion

that could be covered under the AB1600 program vhere existing
deficiencies would be dealt with through assessment districts,
parking meter funds, or other funding mechanisms. The

Dirsctor reviewsd the estimated costs and time to prepare &

specific plan and the AB1600 analysis, as set forth in the

staff report. The City Manager indicated that funds have been
designated for a specific plan and AB1600 analysis in the

1993/94 budget. He noted that such actions would place the

City in a pro-active position as to what is desired for Main

Street in the future, defined standards rather than projsct by
project revievw situations, a gocd position also as it rslates

to the Air Quality Nanagement District trip reduction

requiraments. As part of the Specific Plan process the

Dirsctor indicated it is likely the preparation of an

Environmental Impact Report would be recommeanded, and

contirmed that the Plan could sst forth maximum sllowable

square footages for certain types of usss. He explained that

the exterior boundariss of a building are presently used as
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Page Ten -~ City Council Minutes - June 14, 1993

the method of calculating squars footage for parking space
reguirements, however some cities use only the public areas
for such calculations for certain uses. Ms. Gail Ayres,
Central Avenus, noted her prior reguest for resident
restricted parking on 8th and 10th Streets, and added a
request that Ccean Avenus and the second block of Central
Avenus westerly of Main Street also be considered, possibly
Electric Avenue as well. The c1t¥ Attorney said a resolution
designating the residential restricted parking may be
desirable. The City Manager offered that it would be the
recomnendation of staff to initiate the residential tiered ,
hour parking at the sarliest possible time, the initial intent
would be to rstain ons hour parking during the day with the
residential permit, then limit parking to residents only
betveen 4:00 or 5:00 p.x. until) 10:00 or 11:00 p.m., provide
for guest permits, all of which could dbs rescinded at a future
time when a specific plan is considered. There was an
indicated consensus of the Council to direct staff to commence
preparation of the regquests for proposals for Specific Plan
and AB1600 analysis consultants subsagquent to adoption of the
budget, and that a resolution be prespared for consideration at
next meeting setting forth the residential restricted parking
arsas and hours.

RESOLUTION NUMBER 4234 - TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES and

Resolution Number 4234 was presented to Council entitled %A
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAL BEACH
ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT OF THE TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES AND
PROGRAMS DEVELOPMENT FEE AND ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT OF THE
TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES AND PROGRAMS DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
FEE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 22B OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF SEAL
BEACH." By unanimous consent, full reading of Resolution
Runber 4234 was wvaived. The Director of Devalopnment Services
presanted the staff report, made reference to the Traffic
Impact Fee Study suthorized by Council in 1991 which
recommended certain impact fees to mest the demand for future
identified traffic impacts within the City, the fee schedulse
basad upon different types and intensities of land uses, and
noted that adoption of traffic impact fees is reguired to be
subnitted to the Orange County Transportation Authority by
June 30th as part of the Measure M funding eligibility. He
sxplained that the fees would take effect upon approval of the
final program, thersafter any new development will be charged
those fees as part of the building psrmit process, the funds
to be set aside and utilized for specitic projects relating to
traffic impacts from those new development projescts. He notad
that the fees sst forth under Section 4 of the Resolution are
to cover the cost of wvhatever improvaments would be deenmed
nacessary, the fees set forth in Section $ are for recovery of
city edministrative ovarhead costs for administering the
program, consultant costs and establishing the accounting
systen, therefore the total fee would be the sun total of the
two. Brown moved, sscond by Forsyths, to adopt Resolution
Rumber 4234 as presented.

AYES: Brown, Porsythe, Hastings
NOES: Nons
ABSENT: ) Poans, laszlo Motion carried

FROPQSED 1593/94 FISCAL XEAR BUDGET

The City Manager announced that the budget document is
anticipated to be coppleted and available to the Council
within the week, the public hearing relating theretc has been
scheduled for the June 28th meesting, and noted the State
budget and asrospace reimbursement issue is still uncertain

even though a recent nevws article rapmwg Sé Ui;:?f;.ré« gu.A\
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9 ECEIVE

California Coastal Commission =) MAR 22 2000

200 Oceangate

10" Floor Suite 1000 CALIFORNIA
Long Beach, CA 90802 COASTAL COMMISSION

This letter is to state my opposition to amendment of use No.5-93-225A1
at 212-1/2 Main Street, Seal Beach. I believe that the nail business will
have more operators than was stated in the approval process. Further,
that the parking required will have an adverse effect on both the
adjoining businesses as well as public access to the coast. Although the
Masonic Hall had a requirement for 76 parking spaces, not only was
that some number of years ago, but the Masonic Hall did not ‘operate’ a
minimum eight hours a day, anywhere from five to seven days a week.
There are now some fourteen beauty/barber salons along a three block
stretch of Main Street. If this shop continues as it has at the Long Beach
location, with ten to twenty operators, it could well result in illegal
parking in my lot. This would adversely affect my business and impose
the economic hardship of having to hire a monitor to enforce parking
regulations.
Please do not approve amendment 5-93-225A1

Thank you,

KukSun Chu

224 Main Street

Seal Beach, CA 90740
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